

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and)	Docket No. 50-293-LR
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.)	ASLBP No. 06-848-02-LR
)	
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station))	

**ENTERGY'S ANSWER OPPOSING
PILGRIM WATCH'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

David R. Lewis
Paul A. Gaukler
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel. (202) 663-8000

Counsel for Entergy L.L.C.

Dated: October 3, 2011

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY PILGRIM WATCH’S PETITION	7
A. The Commission’s Standards for Reopening a Closed Record Clearly Apply and are Consistent with NEPA	8
B. Pilgrim Watch Provides No Legitimate Basis to Disturb the Rulings Rejecting Its Contentions	12
1. Both Contentions Were Fatally Flawed for Failing to Provide an Affidavit Compliant with Section 2.326(b)	12
2. Neither Hearing Request Was Timely	14
3. Neither Contention Raised a Grave or Significant Issue	16
4. Pilgrim Watch Failed to Demonstrate that a Materially Different Result Would Be or Would Have Been Likely	19
5. The Contentions Failed to Satisfy the Section 2.309 Standards for Late- Filed and Admissible Contentions	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Judicial Decisions</u>	
<u>City of Olmstead Falls v. FAA</u> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta</u> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 974 (2004).....	10
<u>Hodges v. Abraham</u> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003).....	10
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	10
<u>National Comm. for the New River v. FERC</u> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<u>New Jersey Env'tl. Fed'n v. NRC</u> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8,10,24
<u>NIRS v. NRC</u> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<u>N. Id. Cmty. Action Network v. DOT</u> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (“ <u>UCS I</u> ”)	8-9,10
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (“ <u>UCS II</u> ”).....	9,10
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</u> , 435 U.S.519 (1978)	3,9,10
 <u>Commission Decisions</u>	
<u>Ameren Missouri, et al.</u> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2, <i>et al.</i>), CLI-11-05, 74 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Sept. 9, 2011).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 N.R.C. 461 (2008).....	17
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 N.R.C. 658 (2008).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2009).....	7,14,17,19
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-17, 56 N.R.C. 1 (2002).....	19,21
<u>Duke Power Corp.</u> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-83-19, 17 N.R.C. 1041 (1983).....	16

<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 N.R.C. 287 (2010)</u>	3,19,21
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-15, 71 N.R.C. __, slip op. (June 17, 2010)</u>	4
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-28, 71 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Nov. 5, 2010)</u>	4
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-02, 73 N.R.C. ____, slip op. (Mar. 10, 2011)</u>	14,16,19
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 N.R.C. 11, 17 (2003)</u>	7
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 N.R.C. 160 (2005)</u>	7
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-12, 61 N.R.C. 345 (2005)</u>	24
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-06-03, 63 N.R.C. 19 (2006)</u>	10,11,17
<u>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 N.R.C. 499 (2007)</u>	7
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-08, 74 N.R.C. __, slip op. (Sept. 27, 2011)</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-12, 36 N.R.C. 62, 76 (1992)</u>	14
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-4, 37 N.R.C. 156 (1993)</u>	25
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions</u>	
<u>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-05-4, 61 N.R.C. 71 (2005)</u>	19
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 N.R.C. 257 (2006)</u>	3
<u>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-08-22, 68 N.R.C. 590 (2008)</u>	3

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-20,
74 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Aug.11, 2011)23

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-23,
74 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Sept. 8, 2011) passim

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power
Station), LBP-10-19, 72 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Oct. 28, 2010), aff'd,
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-11-02, 73 N.R.C. ___, slip op. (Mar. 10, 2011)19

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....6,24

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)6,25

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(i).....14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(iii)14

10 C.F.R. § 2.326 passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a).....6

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1).....12,14,16,24

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(2).....12,16,17

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(3)..... passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) passim

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d)8

10 C.F.R. § 2.3411, 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....7

Final Rule, Criteria for Reopening Records in Formal Licensing Proceedings,
51 Fed. Reg. 19,535 (May 30, 1986)14,19,23

71 Fed. Reg. 15,222 (Mar. 27, 2006).....3

October 3, 2011
